
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee
Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Colin Gamble (Head of Democratic Services) 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd October 2019 (Pages 1 - 
4)

4  Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 38)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

5  Risk Management Update (Pages 39 - 42)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

6  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report (Pages 43 - 62)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

7  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 63 - 88)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

8  Audit Committee Assessment and Development Update (Pages 89 - 98)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

**** Information Items 

9  CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report November 2019 
(Pages 99 - 124)
Attached for information

Members:
Cllr P Collins (Chair), Cllr L Burton (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, 
Cllr N Folkard, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr M Kelly, Cllr I Shead and K Pandya.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor P Collins (Chair)
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), T Cox, M Davidson, N Folkard, 
S Habermel, M Kelly, I Shead and Mr. K Pandya

In Attendance: J Chesterton, P Bates, C Gamble, A Barnes, E Allen, R Gill and C 
Wisdom (Deloitte) 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.50 pm

489  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

490  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

491  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th July, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th July 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

492  Deloitte: Annual Audit Letter, Audit for the year ended 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19. In 
addressing the Committee, the External Auditor provided an update on matters 
in connection with the letter.

Resolved:-

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19, be accepted.

493  Control Environment Assurance 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) which provided an update on the revisions made to the Control 
Environment in respect of Risk Management, Counter-Fraud, Bribery & 
Corruption, Counter Money Laundering, Whistleblowing and the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers.  

1

3



The Committee noted that the policies had been accepted by Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 17th September. At the meeting of Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10th October, Councillors also accepted the 
policies, but asked that consideration be given to an amendment to the 
Whistleblowing Policy to address the suggestion put forward by Councillor 
Shead. An extract of the Scrutiny Committee minutes together with the 
proposed amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy, drafted by the Executive 
Director (Legal and Democratic Services), were tabled at our meeting. It was 
noted that the Control Environment Assurance minute of the Scrutiny 
Committee had been referred to Council under Procedure Rule 39.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On consideration of the Whistleblowing Policy, the Committee requested the 
Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) to write to all members of 
the Committee to clarify the position where the Council is not able to resolve 
concerns raised under the policy without revealing the identity of the employee, 
worker or contractor.

On discussion of the report, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to submit the 
action plan on the revised risk management arrangements to the January 2020 
meeting of the Committee. The counter fraud action plan would also be 
presented to the January meeting.

Resolved:-

1. That the revised Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy set out at 
Appendix A to the submitted report (including the action plan included at 
Appendix 2 of that document), be endorsed.

2. That the revised Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy and Strategy 
(Appendix B), the revised Counter Money Laundering Policy & Strategy 
(Appendix C) and the revised Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix D), be 
endorsed.

3. That the revised Policy and Procedures for undertaking Directed 
Surveillance and the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) 
(Appendix E – and also the detailed procedures for use of a CHIS as set out 
in confidential Appendix F), be endorsed.

4. That it be noted that:

(a) The Council has not used the surveillance powers available to it under RIPA 
between 1 April 2018 and the 31st March 2019 and neither has it used any 
CHIS during this period

(b) Thurrock Council has not used any such powers on behalf of Southend-on-
Sea Borough Council when undertaking Anti-Fraud work between 1 April 2018 
and the 31st March 2019. 

2



5.  That the staff training undertaken in 2018/19 and proposed for 2019/20 in 
connection with RIPA and details of the regulation of CCTV activities as detailed 
in the report, be noted.

(Councillor Cox asked that it be recorded that he did not support the RIPA 
Policy)

494  A Simple and Effective Governance Framework 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services) which reviewed the Council’s Local Code of Governance 
(now to be called ‘A simple and effective governance framework’).

Resolved:-

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Local Code of 
Governance – A simple and effective governance framework – as set out at 
Appendix A to the submitted report (Once approved, the Council’s Constitution 
would be updated to reflect the revised framework).

495  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 
for 2019/20.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:-

That the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

496  Information Item 

The Committee received and noted the following information item:
 
Audit Committee Update – helping audit committees to be effective – Issue 29: 
The CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of internal Audit.

On consideration of the CIPFA audit update, the Head of Internal Audit 
undertook to arrange the attendance of Councillor Collins and Folkard at the 
identified CIPFA training event in London in November 2019. 

The Chair encouraged members of the Committee to complete the audit self-
evaluation survey, the results of which would be used to identify training needs.

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) reminded members of the 
committee of the treasury management briefing to be held on 5th November to 
be supported by the Council’s treasury management advisors.

3



497  Exclusion of the Public 

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 7 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

498  Control Environment Assurance - Confidential Appendix 

Resolved:-

That the confidential appendix, be endorsed.

Chair:

4



Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee
on

15 January 2020

Report prepared by: Caroline Fozzard
Group Manager – Financial Planning and Control

Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ron Woodley

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To submit the treasury management policy for 2020/21 to Audit Committee for 

scrutiny before approval by Council as part of the annual budget process.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and offers comments on the treasury 
management policy which comprises the following three documents:

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2020/21;
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21;
- Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2020/21.

3. Background

3.1 The treasury management policy is agreed in advance of the year to which it 
relates. The policy is then monitored regularly and is updated, as appropriate, to 
reflect changing circumstances and guidance.

3.2 At its meeting of 13 January 2010 the Audit Committee agreed a report on the 
implementation of the revised CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Treasury Management Code of Practice. One of the 
recommendations of the code is that the treasury management policy should be 
scrutinised in detail by a specialist committee, before being accepted by the 
authority.

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 Page 2 of 4

3.3 At its meeting of 25 February 2010 Council amended the terms of reference of 
the Audit Committee to include scrutiny of the treasury management policy. 
From April 2010 onwards, the Audit Committee has been responsible for 
ensuring its effective scrutiny.

3.4 Since their approval by Council in February 2019 there have been some 
revisions to the borrowing limits agreed at the July 2019 Council meeting. As a 
result of the historically low long term borrowing rates available from the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) and in order to allow the headroom to take 
advantage of these low rates with further borrowing activity, it was necessary to 
make the following revisions:
- increase the Operational Boundary for 2019/20 from £290m to £350m;
- increase the Authorised Limit for 2019/20 from £300m to £360m;

 
3.5 In compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 

Council’s treasury management policy comprises:

- the Treasury Management Policy Statement;
- the Treasury Management Strategy;
- the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy.

3.6 The purpose of the Treasury Management Policy Statement is to set out the 
scope of the Treasury Management function, the policy on borrowing, debt 
restructure, investments, delegation and management of risk. The proposed 
Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2020/21 is attached as Appendix 1.

3.7 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to set out how the 
budgeted financing costs can be achieved. It covers the prospects for interest 
rates and the strategy on borrowing and debt restructuring. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 is attached as Appendix 2.

3.8 The purpose of the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy is to set 
out the investment objectives and the policies on the use of external fund 
managers, on the investment of in-house managed funds and on the use of 
approved counterparties. The proposed Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 is attached as Appendix 3.

3.9 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 together form the treasury management policy and are 
used on a daily basis for the effective running of the treasury management 
function.

3.10 In response to the on-going economic, regulatory and financial market 
conditions, and in consultation with our treasury management advisers, the 
treasury management policy has been updated for the 2020/21 financial year. 
The changes from the revised 2019/20 policy are shown in Appendix 4.

3.11 The policy and strategy documents are written in order to provide officers and 
advisers with clear boundaries within which to work but as a result they are 
written using technical language. Treasury management training has been 

6



Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 Page 3 of 4

offered to all councillors to aid understanding of the issues and further training 
will be available in the future.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map
The Treasury Management Strategy sets out how the financing costs as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan may be achieved. The treasury management 
policy together with the prudential indicators, acknowledge how effective treasury 
management will provide support towards the achievement of the Council’s 
ambition and desired outcomes.

4.2 Financial Implications
The financial implications of the proposed capital programme will be considered 
in the forthcoming budget reports to Cabinet. Other financial implications are 
dealt with throughout this report.

4.3 Legal Implications
Compliance with the relevant regulations and codes of practice has been 
considered throughout this report.

4.4 People Implications
None

4.5 Property Implications
None

4.6 Consultation 
The key treasury management decisions are taken in consultation with our 
treasury management advisers.

4.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications
None

4.8 Risk Assessment
The treasury management policy acknowledges that the successful identification, 
monitoring and management of risk are fundamental to the effectiveness of its 
activities.

4.9 Value for Money 
Treasury management activities include the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with effective control of the risks associated with those activities.

7



Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 Page 4 of 4

4.10 Community Safety Implications
Non
[...]
his rate is no longer available.

To take out information 
no longer relevant.

1 13.8 A sentence has been added to this paragraph relating to the Joint Venture with Porters 
Place Southend-on-Sea LLP.

To reflect updated 
circumstances.

3 2.5 Paragraph added regarding Environmental, Social and Governance considerations. To reflect updated 
circumstances.

3 4.6
The wording of the paragraph has been amended to be explicit about investment in 
Joint Ventures to reflect the arrangements for Better Queensway and any other Joint 
Ventures.

To reflect updated 
circumstances.

3 7.3 Increase in the limit on deposits in Property Funds from £20 million to £25 million with 
any one fund that passes the selection process.

To provide greater 
flexibility of the strategy

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Risk Management Update Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the revised risk management policy statement 
and strategy approved by Cabinet on 17 September 2019 and Council on 24 
October 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the delivery of implementing the revised risk 
management policy statement and strategy.

3. Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy

3.1 The Cabinet approved the revised risk management policy statement and 
strategy on 17 September 2019. This was called into Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee on 10 October 2019 which referred the item to Full Council 
on 24 October 2019 where it was approved.

3.2 Subsequently work has continued on the implementation of the strategy.  This 
has been focussed on accessing two key elements of the Council’s 
arrangements as these are considered important to the effective implementation 
of the strategy:

 Governance Boards – being the revised way the Council is seeking to manage 
itself and the delivery of the Southend 2050 outcomes

 Better Queensway project management arrangements – being the most 
significant project and investment that th
[...]
shop risks

March 2020 To be undertaken 
following completion of 
updated arrangements

9 Refresh of Corporate Risk 
Register 

March 2020 Phase 2 to be undertaken 
following completion of 
updated arrangements

10 Update and refresh of this action 
plan for 2020/21 as part of the 
Annual Review of Risk 
Management

May 2020 To be undertaken 
following completion of 
updated arrangements

11 Independent review of Risk 
Management for inclusion in 
Annual Report and Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion, to manage 
conflict of interest for HoIA

May 2020 To be undertaken 
following completion of 
updated arrangements

42



Page 1 of 7

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in the formation of a new team and delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2019/20.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the last three months.

3. Introduction

3.1 The shared counter fraud service agreement with Thurrock Council (the Counter 
Fraud & Investigation Directorate) ended on 4 October 2019.

3.2 As a result 4 Southend Borough Council (SBC) staff were withdrawn from the 
shared unit to form a counter fraud team dedicated to countering fraud, corruption, 
bribery and financial impropriety against SBC. This team is comprised of 3 
investigators and an intelligence analyst and is currently called the Counter Fraud 
& Investigation Team.

3.3 As Thurrock Council controlled the management and structure of the previous 
team, much of the work to date has concentrated on developing the structure, 
processes and capabilities of the new team to ensure counter fraud work 
continues on a ‘business as usual’ basis and laying the foundations for developing 
the team into an effective and value for money service for the Council.

3.4 A Development Plan has been drafted (Appendix 2) to define the tasks necessary 
to achie
[...]
t Team.
While risk cannot be eliminated from the Council’s activities, implementing counter 
fraud and corruption policies and culture will contribute to managing this more 
effectively.

8.9 Value for money
An effective Counter Fraud and Investigation Team should save the Council 
money by:

 Reducing the opportunities to perpetrate fraud; this is reducing potential losses 
to future budgets.

 Detecting fraud promptly and applying relevant sanctions where it is proved; 
this limits the losses to fraud and corruption.

 Pursuing perpetrators to recover losses and to seek compensation; this limits 
the losses to fraud and corruption.

 Recovering properties; this reduces the strain on the social housing stock and 
reduces the cost of temporary accommodation to future budgets.

 Limiting the cost of investigation and pursuit of offenders by the application of 
alternate sanctions where appropriate; this provides a cost-effective service.

 Generate an income for the Council through the provision of counter fraud 
awareness training to the Council’s partners and service providers and the 
provision of an investigation/prosecution service to appropriate partners.

Appendices

 Appendix 1: Counter Fraud Work Plan 2020/21

 Appendix 2: Counter Fraud Development Plan

 Appendix 3: NFI 2018/19 matches and progress

Background papers

 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report November 2019

 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy 2016-2019

49



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

@southendbc    |     SouthendBCOfficial    |     southendbc    |     southendbc

OFFICIAL
Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Finance & Resources Service
Executive Director Finance & Resources : Joe Chesterton
Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea, Essex SS2 6ER

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team
Appendix 1 – Counter Fraud Work Plan 2019/20
Risk area Tasks Target date Current status Responsible 

officer
Completed 
date

Council 
wide

Establish 
[...]
te 2 10 500 0

1536 Housing Tenants to State Benefits 2 0 0 0
1438 10819.79

62



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2019/20.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 3 January 2020.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2019 have changed and why. 

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in October.

3.3 In addition to the originally planned audit work, the team has been assisting the 
Council with the work being undertaken to deliver Transforming Together, 
providing challenge and advice to the teams working on delivering the outcomes 
required for the Council to change. Different members of the audit team have 
been involved in different aspects of this work, each helping to shape the 
direction of travel being pursued by the Council.

3.4 The team has taken over responsibility for the Council’s corporate approach to 
risk management that has involved updates to the Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy, work to deliver the planned changes to the approach 
arising from that and maintenance of the corporate risk register.

3.5 The team has also been providing challenge, advice and support on a number of 
other issues, initiatives and projects that the Council is undertaking and dealing 
with, as outlined in Appendix 1 under “Advice and Support”. 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

to

Audit Committee 
on

15 January 2020

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit

 Internal Audit Services, Q
[...]
arising 
from the work in timely manner?

92

5 Did we effectively explain to you where we felt action was required to 
improve your arrangements and why?

100

6 Was the report fair and reflective of the work done by audit and the issues 
found as discussed with you?

93

Independence and Objectivity (PSIAS 1100)

7 Did we provide relevant evidence to back up our findings if required? 100

8 At the end of the audit, did you understand the rationale for the overall 
opinion given?

100

Managing the Internal Audit Activity (PSIAS 2000)

9 Do you think internal audit adds value to the Council? 100

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee assessment and 
development 

Page 1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the assessment and development plans in 
respect of the Audit Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee members complete the skills stocktake form emailed 
to them on 20 December and reserve the date of the Audit Committee 
training session that will take place at 18.30 on 23 March 2020.

3. Audit Committee assessment

3.1 CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 
(2018) outlines that it is good practice for the Audit Committee to periodically 
assess its effectiveness and then take steps to deliver improvement.  Part of this 
is ensuring that the Committee has the appropriate knowledge and experience, 
skills and competencies to deliver its responsibilities effectively.

3.2 For that reason we are undertaking the skills and knowledge stocktake, so that 
we can gauge the position of the current Audit Committee and where additional 
support may be required. 

3.2 Appendix 1 sets out skills stocktake that has been distributed to all Members 
and substitutes for completion, the results of which will be used to help inform the 
training to be provided on 23 March.

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent as
[...]
orders and with those responsible 
for paying. 

This includes any fraud associated with the 
false procurement of goods and services for 
an organisation by an internal or external 
person(s) or organisations in the ‘purchase 
to pay’ or post contract procedure, including 
contract monitoring.

Recruitment fraud:

Recruitment fraud includes applicants providing 
false CVs, job histories, qualifications, references, 
immigration status (ie the right to work in the 
UK) or the use of a false identity to hide criminal 
convictions or immigration status.

Right to buy:

Right to buy is the scheme that allows tenants 
that have lived in their properties for a qualifying 
period the right to purchase the property at a 
discount. Fraud is committed when an applicant 
has made false representations regarding the 
qualifying criteria, such as being resident in the 
property they are purchasing for a 12 month 
continuous period prior to application.

Welfare assistance:

Organisations have a limited amount of 
money available for welfare assistance claims 
so the criteria for applications are becoming 
increasingly stringent. Awards are discretionary 
and may come as either a crisis payment or some 
form of support payment. 

Whistleblowing:

Effective whistleblowing allows staff or the public 
to raise concerns about a crime, criminal offence, 
miscarriage of justice or dangers to health and 
safety in a structured and defined way. It can 
enable teams to uncover significant frauds 
that may otherwise have gone undiscovered. 
Organisations should therefore ensure that 
whistleblowing processes are reviewed regularly.

123



2019/11

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd October 2019
	4 Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2020_2021
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2020_2021
	Appendix 3 - Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy - 2020_2021
	Appendix 4 - Changes from the 2019_20 Treasury Management Policy

	5 Risk Management Update
	6 Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud Work Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 -  Counter Fraud Development plan January update
	Appendix 3 - NFI 2018-19 matches and progress

	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2a - Follow up Audits
	Appendix 2b - Assurance and Themes - Partial
	Appendix 3  - Survey Results

	8 Audit Committee Assessment and Development Update
	Appendix 1 - SBC Audit Committee Skills Stocktake Form

	9 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report November 2019



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2020

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor P Collins (Chair)
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, T Cox, M Davidson, N Folkard, 
S Habermel, M Kelly and I Shead

In Attendance: J Chesterton, E Allen, R Gill, S Dutton, C Fozzard, C Mercieca, C Gamble 
and A Barnes, C Wisdom (Deloitte)

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.50 pm

678  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr K Pandya.

679  Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillors declared interests:

(a) Councillor Cox – All items – Non-Pecuniary Interest: Member of the 
Shareholder Board

(b) Councillor Davidson – All items – Non-Pecuniary Interest: Member of the 
Shareholder Board

(c) Councillor Davidson – Agenda item No. 4 (Treasury Management Policy 
2020/21) – Non-Pecuniary Interest: Non-executive Director of South 
Essex Homes

680  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd October 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd October 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

681  Treasury Management Policy for 2020/21 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the treasury management policy for 2020/21 comprising 
the following documents: 

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2020/21;
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21;
- Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2020/21.



The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the treasury management policy for 2020/21, be endorsed.

682  Risk Management Update 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the revised risk management policy 
statement and strategy approved by Cabinet on 17th September 2019 and 
Council on 24th October 2019.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the delivery of implementing the revised risk management policy statement 
and strategy, be noted.

683  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud 
and Investigation Team (CFIT) in the formation of a new team and delivering 
the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2019/20.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the 
last three months, be noted.

684  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2019/20.

It was noted that in addition to the originally planned audit work, the Team had 
been providing challenge, advice and support on a number of projects and 
initiatives and had taken over the responsibility for the Council’s corporate 
approach to risk management.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.



685  Audit Committee Assessment and Development Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the assessment and development plans in 
respect of the Audit Committee.

The Chairman urged Councillors to complete the audit self-evaluation survey 
which would enable the content of the audit training session to be tailored to the 
training needs identified in the survey responses.

Resolved:

That the Audit Committee members complete the skills stocktake form emailed 
to the Committee on 20th December 2019 and reserve the date of the Audit 
Committee training session taking place at 6.30pm on 23rd March 2020.

686  CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report November 2019 

The Committee received and noted the following information item:

 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker summary report 2019.

Chair:


